(84,092)  (224,942)

 Remeasurement (loss)/ gain recognized in other comprehensive income:
  Remeasurement gain on defined benefit obligation   18,525   56,303
  Remeasurement (loss)/ gain on plan assets   (144,693)  63,103
   (126,168)  119,406

 The remeasurement (loss)/ gain arising from:
  Financial assumptions   40,981   23,130
  Experience adjustments   (167,149)  96,276
   (126,168)  119,406

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

163l

   2022 2021

 Significant actuarial assumptions used were as follows:
  Discount rate  13.25% 10.00%
  Salary increase rate  13.25% 10.00%
  Weighted average duration of the obligation  9.82 years 10.09 years
  Withdrawal rate  Low Low
  Mortality rate   Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005

 The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to assumptions set out above. The following table summarizes
how the impact on the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as
a result of a change in respective assumptions:

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

  Change in Increase in Decrease in
  assumption assumption assumption

 (Rupees ‘000)

 Discount  1%  (146,539)  178,675
 Salary increase 1%  149,683   (126,832)
 Withdrawal 10%  1,756   (1,768)

   1 year set 1 year set
   back forward
   (Rupees ‘000)

 Mortality   1,718   (1,730)

 The Company expects to make a contribution of Rs 208 million to the employees’ Gratuity fund during the next financial

year and expected expense for the next year amounts to Rs 223 million.

  2022  2021
   Quoted Unquoted Total Quoted Unquoted Total
 (Rupees ‘000)

 Plan assets comprise:
  Term deposit receipts  -   884,578   884,578   -   684,493   684,493
  Cash and bank balances  -   175,225   175,225   -   17,941   17,941
   -   1,059,803   1,059,803   -   702,434   702,434

 Funds covered were invested within limits specified by regulations governing investment of approved retirement funds in
Pakistan. The funds have no investment in the Company’s own securities.

 The gratuity plan is a defined benefit final salary plan invested through approved trust fund. The fund is governed under
Trusts Act, 1882, Trust Deed and Rules of Fund, Companies Act, 2017, the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 and the Income
Tax Rules, 2002. The trustees of the fund are responsible to plan administration and investment. The Company appoints
the trustees and all trustees are employees of the Company and the responsibility for governance of plan, including